

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

EDIBLE INTERNATIONAL, LLC and)	
EDIBLE IP, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 3:18-cv-00216-MPS
)	
v.)	
)	
GOOGLE LLC)	
)	
Defendant.)	January 11, 2019
)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT GOOGLE LLC'S
EMERGENCY MOTION TO REOPEN CASE FILE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. GOOGLE IS ENTITLED TO SEEK A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STAYING THE GEORGIA ACTION.	5
A. A Stay Is Appropriate Under The Anti-Injunction Act.	6
B. An Injunction Is Warranted.	7
II. EDIBLE IP IS IN CONTEMPT OF THIS COURT’S ORDER COMPELLING ARBITRATION	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bailey Shipping Ltd. v. Am. Bureau of Shipping</i> , 2013 WL 5312540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7
<i>Blast v. Fischer</i> , 2014 WL 7351171 (W.D.N.Y. 2014)	9
<i>Brady v. W. Overseas Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 1472736 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 2009)	5
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Distajo</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1007 (D. Conn. 1996).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Hollingsworth</i> , 949 F. Supp. 77 (D. Conn. 1996).....	6
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Inder Pahwa & Satinder Pahwa</i> , 2016 WL 7635748 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)	5
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Quinn</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Conn 1999).....	6, 7
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Tripathi</i> , 016 WL 7634464 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)	5
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Local 638 ... Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Assoc.</i> , 753 F.2d 1172 (2d Cir.1985)	8
<i>Jamaica Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 489 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	5
<i>Necchi Sewing Machine Sales Corp. v. Carl</i> , 260 F. Supp. 665 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	6
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers’ Union of New York & Vicinity</i> , 740 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	9
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>U.S. Titan, Inc. v. Guangzhou Zhen HUA Shipping Co.</i> , 2003 WL 23309445 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2003).....	8, 9
<i>WTA Tour, Inc. v. Super Slam Ltd.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	7, 8
Statutory Authorities	
28 U.S.C. § 2283 (1994).....	5, 6, 7
